

**ORAL ARGUMENT NOT YET SCHEDULED****No. 20-5292**

---

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT**

---

DOMINGO ARREGUIN GOMEZ, *ET AL.*,*Plaintiffs–Appellants,*

v.

DONALD J. TRUMP, *ET AL.*,*Defendants–Appellees.*

---

On Appeal From The United States District Court For The District Of Columbia,  
Case No. 1:20-cv-01419-APM

---

**BRIEF OF LEADING COMPANIES AND BUSINESS ORGANIZATIONS  
AS *AMICI CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS–APPELLANTS**

---

Ethan D. Dettmer  
Jonathan N. Soleimani  
GIBSON, DUNN & CRUTCHER LLP  
555 Mission Street, Suite 3000  
San Francisco, CA 94105-0921  
Tel.: 415-393-8200  
Fax: 415-393-8306

Theodore B. Olson, SBN 367456  
Stuart F. Delery, SBN 449890  
David A. Schnitzer, SBN 1022420  
GIBSON, DUNN & CRUTCHER LLP  
1050 Connecticut Avenue, N.W.  
Washington, DC 20036-5306  
Tel.: 202-955-8500  
Fax: 202-467-0539  
sdelery@gibsondunn.com

*Counsel for Amici Curiae Leading Companies and Business Organizations*

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
CERTIFICATE AS TO PARTIES, RULINGS, AND RELATED CASES .....	i
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT .....	ii
D.C. CIR. R. 29 CERTIFICATE .....	v
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	viii
GLOSSARY.....	xiii
STATUTES AND REGULATIONS .....	xiv
IDENTITY AND INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i> , AND SOURCE OF THEIR AUTHORITY TO FILE.....	1
INTRODUCTION & SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	2
ARGUMENT .....	5
I.    The Suspended Visa Programs Have A Well-Established And Documented Track Record Of Benefiting The U.S. Economy.....	5
A.    The H-1B program for specialty occupations boosts the U.S. economy.....	5
B.    The H-2B program for nonagricultural workers also serves an essential role in the economy.....	8
C.    The L-1 visa program for intracompany transfers keeps jobs in the U.S. and boosts the competitiveness of U.S. companies. ....	10

**TABLE OF CONTENTS (cont'd)**

	<u>Page</u>
II. Unless The District Court Is Reversed And The Proclamation Is Enjoined, The Administration's Actions Will Continue To Impose Irreparable Harm On Businesses And The Nation's Economy.....	12
A. Many leading businesses have recognized that the indefinite suspension of nonimmigrant visas threatens U.S. competitiveness, ingenuity, and growth. ....	13
B. The Proclamation is likely to drive talent abroad to the detriment of the U.S. economy and the benefit of its global competitors.....	15
C. The sudden suspension of nonimmigrant visas is harming U.S. businesses and workers in ways that will have lasting impacts.....	21
CONCLUSION.....	25



## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES\*

		<u>Page(s)</u>
<b>Cases</b>		
*	<i>Doe #1 v. Trump</i> , 957 F.3d 1050 (9th Cir. 2020) .....	3, 4
*	<i>Nat’l Ass’n of Mfrs. (NAM) v. U. S. Dep’t of Homeland Sec.</i> , — F. Supp. 3d —, 2020 WL 5847503 (N.D. Cal. Oct. 1, 2020).....	4, 15, 16, 22
	<i>Trump v. Hawaii</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2392 (2018).....	3
<b>Statutes</b>		
	8 U.S.C. § 1101(a)(15)(H)(ii)(b).....	8
	8 U.S.C. § 1182(f).....	3, 4
	8 U.S.C. § 1184(c)(2)(D).....	11
<b>Regulations and Other Executive Branch Authorities</b>		
	8 C.F.R. § 214.2(h) .....	5
	8 C.F.R. § 214.2(h)(6)(iv)(A) .....	8
	85 Fed. Reg. 28843 (May 14, 2020).....	10
	Ken Cuccinelli (@HomelandKen), Twitter (June 22, 2020), <a href="https://twitter.com/HomelandKen/status/1275201179920760839">https://twitter.com/HomelandKen/status/1275201179920760839</a> .....	12
	Memorandum from USCIS on L-1B Adjudications Policy, PM-602-0111 (Aug. 17, 2015), <a href="https://bit.ly/2PscUXI">https://bit.ly/2PscUXI</a> .....	11
*	Proclamation 10052 of June 22, 2020, Suspension of Entry of Immigrants and Nonimmigrants Who Present a Risk to the United States Labor Market During the Economic Recovery Following the 2019 Novel Coronavirus Outbreak, 85 Fed. Reg. 38263 (June 25, 2020), <a href="https://bit.ly/2PrxbN1">https://bit.ly/2PrxbN1</a> .....	15, 16, 17, 21, 22, 23

---

\* Authorities upon which *amici* chiefly rely are marked with asterisks.

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (cont'd)

	<u>Page(s)</u>
Transcript of White House Background Press Call Concerning the June 22 Presidential Proclamation Suspending Entry of Certain Nonimmigrants (June 22, 2020), <a href="https://perma.cc/Z9YU-MUZK">https://perma.cc/Z9YU-MUZK</a> .....	15
United States Department of State, <i>Important Announcement on H2 Visas</i> , Bureau of Consular Affairs (Mar. 26, 2020), <a href="https://bit.ly/2C0nyll">https://bit.ly/2C0nyll</a> .....	10
<b>Other Authorities</b>	
Maria Abi-Habib and Karan Deep Singh, <i>Trump Cracks Down on Visas. Indian Firms May Benefit.</i> , New York Times (Oct. 2, 2020), <a href="https://nyti.ms/32hi6Ex">https://nyti.ms/32hi6Ex</a> .....	16
American Immigration Council, <i>The H-1B Visa Program: A Primer on the Program and Its Impact on Jobs, Wages, and the Economy</i> (Apr. 2020), <a href="https://bit.ly/2EViDmZ">https://bit.ly/2EViDmZ</a> .....	6, 7, 8
Stuart Anderson, <i>New Trump H-1B Visa Restrictions Will Harm Companies</i> , Forbes (June 23, 2020), <a href="https://bit.ly/2Dhf3TQ">https://bit.ly/2Dhf3TQ</a> .....	15, 16
Zachary Arnold & Tina Huang, <i>The US Is Turning Away the World's Best Minds—And This Time, They May Not Come Back</i> , MIT Technology Review (July 14, 2020), <a href="https://bit.ly/33vmLEw">https://bit.ly/33vmLEw</a> .....	20, 21
Shelly Banjo, <i>Trump's Visa Ban Is Already Hurting Some Tech Job Growth</i> , Bloomberg (July 6, 2020), <a href="https://bloom.bg/3ibD7pJ">https://bloom.bg/3ibD7pJ</a> .....	20
David J. Bier, <i>About 20,000 U.S. Employers Are Affected by Trump's Travel Bans This Year</i> , Cato at Liberty (July 16, 2020), <a href="https://bit.ly/3i9NxGw">https://bit.ly/3i9NxGw</a> .....	12
David J. Bier, <i>The Facts About the L-1 Visa Program</i> , Cato at Liberty (June 10, 2020), <a href="https://bit.ly/2EWvrtl">https://bit.ly/2EWvrtl</a> .....	12
Mark Boroush, <i>Research and Development: U.S. Trends and International Comparisons</i> , National Science Foundation (Jan. 15, 2020), <a href="https://bit.ly/2Puq8mK">https://bit.ly/2Puq8mK</a> .....	18

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (cont'd)

	<u>Page(s)</u>
Tim Cook (@tim_cook), Twitter (June 23, 2020), <a href="https://twitter.com/tim_cook/status/1275407136256712707">https://twitter.com/tim_cook/status/1275407136256712707</a> .....	14
Andrew Edgecliffe-Johnson, <i>U.S. Companies Say Visa Rules Are Jobs Boon for Canada</i> , Financial Times (June 26, 2020), <a href="https://perma.cc/MP7G-ZSKB">https://perma.cc/MP7G-ZSKB</a> .....	19, 20
French Tech Visa, <a href="https://bit.ly/30ti6Ro">https://bit.ly/30ti6Ro</a> .....	20
Britta Glennon, <i>How Do Restrictions on High-Skilled Immigration Affect Offshoring? Evidence from the H-JB Program</i> , University of Pennsylvania, Wharton School (Paper No. 3547655, Feb. 21 2020), <a href="https://bit.ly/39XDscO">https://bit.ly/39XDscO</a> .....	17, 18
Jason Henry, <i>The Visas and The Fury</i> , New York Times (June 23, 2020), <a href="https://nyti.ms/2XvR6yG">https://nyti.ms/2XvR6yG</a> .....	13
H.R. Rep. No. 91-815 (1970), 1970 U.S.C.C.A.N. 2750 .....	11
IMG Forum, <i>High-Skilled Immigrant Visas</i> , University of Chicago Booth (Feb. 14, 2017), <a href="https://bit.ly/3gxUIYI">https://bit.ly/3gxUIYI</a> .....	22
IMG Forum, <i>New Visa Ban</i> , University of Chicago Booth (June 26, 2020), <a href="https://bit.ly/33w8Aig">https://bit.ly/33w8Aig</a> .....	24
Takao Kato & Chad Sparber, <i>Quotas and Quality, The Effect of H-1B Visa Restrictions on the Pool of Prospective Undergraduate Students from Abroad</i> (May 2010), <a href="https://bit.ly/3kozGhF">https://bit.ly/3kozGhF</a> .....	24
Letter from 324 Employers and Trade, Industry, and Higher Education Associations and Groups Across the American Economy Focused on the High-skilled Workforce to President Donald J. Trump, Secretary of State Michael Pompeo, Secretary of Labor Eugene Scalia, and Acting Secretary of Homeland Security Chad Wolf (May 21, 2020), <a href="https://bit.ly/3fuKvLd">https://bit.ly/3fuKvLd</a> .....	5, 7, 12
Aaron Levie (@levie), Twitter (June 22, 2020), <a href="https://twitter.com/levie/status/1275194199822856192">https://twitter.com/levie/status/1275194199822856192</a> .....	19

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (cont'd)

	<u>Page(s)</u>
Tobi Lutke (@tobi), Twitter (June 23, 2020), <a href="https://twitter.com/tobi/status/1275406372411146245">https://twitter.com/tobi/status/1275406372411146245</a> .....	19
Steven Musil, <i>Trump Executive Order Suspending H-1B Visas Takes Heat From Tech Giants</i> , CNET (June 23, 2020), <a href="https://cnet.co/3fDtnTO">https://cnet.co/3fDtnTO</a> .....	13
National Foundation for American Policy, <i>Analysis of Employment Data for Computer Occupations</i> , NFAP Policy Brief (May 2020), <a href="https://bit.ly/2PugvEA">https://bit.ly/2PugvEA</a> .....	7
William W. Olney & Dario Pozzoli, <i>The Impact of Immigration on Firm-Level Offshoring</i> , Dept. of Economics, Williams College (June 13, 2019), <a href="https://bit.ly/3a36loa">https://bit.ly/3a36loa</a> .....	17
Giovanni Peri, Kevin Shih, & Chad Sparber, <i>STEM Workers, HJB Visas, and Productivity in US Cities</i> , 33 J. Labor Econ. S225 (2015), <a href="https://bit.ly/3abRAQ1">https://bit.ly/3abRAQ1</a> .....	21
Giovanni Peri & Chad Sparber, <i>Presidential Executive Actions Halting High Skilled Immigration Hurt the US Economy</i> , U.C. Davis Global Migration Center (July 2020), <a href="https://bit.ly/2DAAS0q">https://bit.ly/2DAAS0q</a> .....	19
Sundar Pichai (@sundarpichai), Twitter (June 22, 2020), <a href="https://twitter.com/sundarpichai/status/1275192075214966784">https://twitter.com/sundarpichai/status/1275192075214966784</a> .....	14
Patrick Pichette (@pichette), Twitter (June 22, 2020), <a href="https://twitter.com/pichette/status/1275257776835608576">https://twitter.com/pichette/status/1275257776835608576</a> .....	19
Dan Schulman, LinkedIn (June 22, 2020), <a href="https://bit.ly/2PuvYol">https://bit.ly/2PuvYol</a> .....	14
Brad Smith (@BradSmi), Twitter (June 22, 2020), <a href="https://twitter.com/status/1275232627453288450">https://twitter.com/status/1275232627453288450</a> .....	14

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (cont'd)**

	<u>Page(s)</u>
Frederick R. Treyz, Corey Stottlemeyer, & Rod Motamedi, <i>Key Components of Immigration Reform: An Analysis of the Economic Effects of Creating a Pathway to Legal Status, Expanding High-Skilled Visas, and Reforming Lesser-Skilled Visas</i> , Regional Economic Models, Inc. (2013), <a href="https://bit.ly/31myL8C">https://bit.ly/31myL8C</a> .....	7
United States Government Accountability Office (GAO), <i>H-2B VISAS: Additional Steps Needed to Meet Employers' Hiring Needs and Protect U.S. Workers</i> (Apr. 2020), <a href="https://bit.ly/3i94y3y">https://bit.ly/3i94y3y</a> .....	8, 9
Michael E. Waugh, <i>Firm Dynamics and Immigration: The Case of High-Skilled Immigration</i> , Nat'l Bureau of Econ. Research (Working Paper No. 23387, 2017), <a href="https://bit.ly/3fAXURY">https://bit.ly/3fAXURY</a> .....	7, 22, 23
Madeline Zavodny & Tamar Jacoby, <i>The Economic Impact of H-2B Workers</i> , U.S. Chamber of Commerce & ImmigrationWorks USA (2010), <a href="https://bit.ly/39YlkQ4">https://bit.ly/39YlkQ4</a> .....	9
Madeline Zavodny, <i>Immigration and American Jobs</i> , American Enterprise Institute for Public Policy Research & Partnership For a New American Economy (Dec. 2011), <a href="https://bit.ly/3a3xaZ9">https://bit.ly/3a3xaZ9</a> .....	9
Madeline Zavodny, <i>The Impact of H-1B Visa Holders On The U.S. Workforce</i> , National Foundation for American Policy, NFAP Policy Brief (May 2020), <a href="https://bit.ly/3gyJkf0">https://bit.ly/3gyJkf0</a> .....	6
<b>Rules</b>	
D.C. Cir. R. 29(b).....	1
Fed. R. App. P. 29(a)(4)(E).....	1
